Security Expenses  12.78  13.32
Service Charges  8.24  9.23
Training and seminar expenses  0.40  0.78
Membership and subscrip� ons  1.20  0.88
Offi  ce Maintenance Expenses  2.03  3.83
Lab Tes� ng expenses  -   0.04
Brokerage and commission  0.71  2.87

 836.44  653.28

Annual Report 2017–18

55

Note 2.28 Items that will not be reclassi ed to P&L (Rs. in Lakhs)

Par� culars As at
31st March 2017

As at
31st March 2016

Actuarial Loss on Gratuity  13.93  -
 13.93  -

Note 2.29: Basic and diluted earnings per share  (Rs. in Lakhs)

Par� culars For the year ended
31 March, 2018

For the year ended
31 March, 2017

Pro t / (loss) for the year a  ributable to owners of the Company  41.94  18.02
Weighted average number of equity shares  6,096,000  6,096,000
Earnings per share from con  nuing opera  ons - Basic / Diluted  0.69  0.30

3 (i) Reconcilia� on of Balance Sheet as previously reported under Indian GAAP to IND AS

As on March 31, 2017 As on April 01, 2016

 Par� culars Notes Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

Opening
Ind AS

balance
sheet

A ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant & Equipment  418.75 (5.93) 412.82 438.97 -   438.97

 (b) Intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b) Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (c) Financial Assets   -   -   -   -   -   -

 (i) Investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

 (ii)  Other  nancial assets (a)   24.99  -   24.99   18.69   18.69

 (d)  Deferred Tax Assets (Net)   30.15 20.95  51.10   30.15 33.69  63.84

 (e)  Other non-current assets (a) 133.11  -   133.11 152.01  152.01

 Total Non-Current Assets  607.00 15.02 622.02 639.82 33.69 673.51

2 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  1,343.61  -   1,343.61 1,436.12  -   1,436.12

 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade receivables  475.20  -   475.20 247.49  -   247.49

 (ii)  Cash and cash equivalents  5.53  -   5.53   1.35  -   1.35

 (iii)  Other bank balance   17.00  -   17.00   15.82  -   15.82

 (iv) Loans (a)   0.68  -   0.68   1.20  -   1.20

 (v)  Other  nancial assets (a)   75.35  -   75.35  -   -   -

 (c) Other current assets (a)   4.09  -   4.09   9.97  -   9.97

Assets classi ed as held for sale  -

Total Current Assets  1,921.46 -   1,921.46 1,711.95 -   1,711.95

TOTAL ASSETS  2,528.46 15.02 2,543.48 2,351.77 33.69 2,385.46

Annual Report 2017–18

56

As on March 31, 2017 As on April 01, 2016

 Par� culars Notes Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

Opening
Ind AS

balance
sheet

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  609.60  609.60 609.60  609.60

 (b) Other Equity (c) (405.93) 40.02 (365.91) (442.62) 58.69 (383.93)

 Total Equity  203.67 40.02 243.69 166.98 58.69 225.67

2 Non-current liabili� es

 (a) Financial Liabili  es

 (i) Borrowings  674.79 -   674.79 693.19  693.19

 (b) Provisions (b) 76.66 -   76.66 81.23  81.23

 (c) Other non-current liabili  es (b) 25.00 (25.00) -   25.00 (25.00) -

 Total Non-Current Liabili� es  776.45 (25.00) 751.45 799.42 (25.00) 774.42

3 Current liabili� es

 (a) Financial liabili  es

 (i) Borrowings  814.59 -   814.59 810.78 -   810.78

 (ii) Trade payables  488.39 -   488.39 370.82 -   370.82

 (iii) Others  nancial liabili  es (b) 45.35 -   45.35 48.67 -   48.67

 (b) Other current liabili  es (b) 61.90 -   61.90 11.42 -   11.42

 (c) Provisions  138.11 -   138.11 143.68 -   143.68

 Total Current Liabili� es  1,548.34 -   1,548.34 1,385.37 -   1,385.37

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,528.46 15.02 2,543.48 2,351.77 33.69 2,385.46

(ii) Reconcilia� on of Pro t or Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2017

Par� culars  Notes  Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

Ind AS

1 Revenue from opera� ons - Gross  (d) 3,167.54 -   3,167.54

 Excise duty and Sales Tax -467.24 467.24 -

 Revenue from opera  ons - Net 2,700.30 467.24 3,167.54

2 Other income  88.33 -   88.33

3 Total revenue (1+2)  2,788.63 467.24 3,255.87

4 Expenses

 (a) Cost of materials consumed  1,583.91  1,583.91

 (b) Changes in inventories of  nished goods and work-in-process  49.75  49.75

 (c) Excise duty and Sales Tax  (d) -   467.24 467.24

 (d) Employee bene ts expense  (c)(i) 156.81  156.81

 (e) Finance costs  243.01  243.01

 (f) Deprecia  on and amor  sa  on expense  65.17 5.93 71.10

57

Par� culars  Notes  Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

Ind AS

 (g) Other expenses  653.28  653.28

 Total expenses  2,751.93 473.17 3,225.10

5 Pro t before tax  (3 - 4)  36.70 - 5.93 30.77

6 Tax expense:

 (a) Current tax expense  -   -   -

 (b) Deferred tax  -   12.75 12.75

 Net tax expense  -   12.75 12.75

7 Pro t a� er Tax (5 - 6)  36.70 -18.68 18.02

8 Other Comprehensive Income

 Items that will not be reclassi ed to Pro t or loss

 (a) Remeasurements of the de ned bene t liabili� es or (assets)  -   -   -

 (a) Eff ec� ve por� on of gain and loss on designated por� on of
hedging instruments in a cash  ow hedge

 -   -   -

9 Total comprehensive loss for the year (7 + 8) 36.70 -18.68 18.02

(iii) Reconcilia� on of Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

Par� culars  Previous
GAAP

Eff ect of
transi� on
to Ind AS

Ind AS

 Net cash  ows from opera� ng ac� vi� es 67.27 237.79 305.06

 Net cash  ows from inves� ng ac� vi� es (43.96) 0.67 (43.29)

 Net cash  ows from  nancing ac� vi� es (17.95) (239.65) (257.60)

 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5.36 (1.18) 4.18

 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Year 17.17 (15.82) 1.35

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Year 22.53 (17.00) 5.53

(iv) Equity reconcilia� on

Par� culars
As on
March

31, 2017

As on
April 01,

2016

 Equity as per previous GAAP 609.60 609.60

 Impact on Ind AS Transi� on - -

 Equity as per Ind AS 609.60 609.60

Notes to reconcilia� ons:

(a)   Under the previous GAAP, there was no concept of  nancial assets. Assets were classi ed as Investments, Loans and
Advances, Other Assets as the case may be. As per Ind AS 109, concept of  nancial assets has been introduced and based
on the de ni� on, the following reclassi ca� on have been made:

  i)   Reclassi ca� on of capital advances, advances to vendors for materials/services, prepaid expenses, balances with